SOCIAL  ENEE
@l MEDIA &
w— FRENDLY =1 PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council

Ballard House

Plymouth PLI 3B)

Please ask for Amelia Boulter,
Democratic Support Officer

T 01752 668000

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk

Published 17 July 2018

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday 25 July 2018
2.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Chair

Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Vice Chair
Councillors Corvid, Hendy, James, Loveridge, Dr Mahony, Parker-Delaz-Ajete and Vincent.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting. By entering the Warspite
Room, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. Data collected during this
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive


https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Apologies
To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.
Declarations of Interest

Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the
agenda.

Minutes (Pages | - 4)
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on |3 June 2018.
Chair's Urgent Business

To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought
forward for urgent consideration.

An update on our Plymouth System Reset: (Pages 5 - 22)

Care Quality Commission Action Plan Update: (Pages 23 - 42)
Healthwatch Plymouth Annual Report 2017/18: (Pages 43 - 78)
Integrated Commissioning Scorecard (Pages 79 - 88)

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated finance monitoring report
had been included on the agenda for information. As no issues had been identified for
consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or officers had been invited to
attend.

Integrated Finance Monitoring Report (Pages 89 - 98)
The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated finance monitoring report
had been included on the agenda for information. As no issues had been identified for
consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or officers had been invited to
attend.

Work Programme (Pages 99 - 102)

Tracking Resolutions (Pages 103 - 104)



Page 1 Agenda Item 3

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Wednesday 13 June 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair.

Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Vice Chair.

Councillors Corvid, Hendy, James, Dr Mahony, Neil and Parker-Delaz-Ajete.
Apologies for absence: Councillor Loveridge

Also in attendance: Councillor Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social
Care), Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People), Dr Shelagh McCormick
(New Devon CCGQG), Sonja Manton (South Devon and Torbay CCG), Ann James
(University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust), Dr Adam Morris (Livewell Southwest)
and Ruth Harrell (Director for Public Health), Ross Jago (Senior Panel and
Partnership Adviser), Jamie Sheldon (Democratic Support), David Spencer (New
Devon CCg) and Rob Sowden (Performance Advisor).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.40 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so
they may be subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm
whether these minutes have been amended.

To Note the Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair

The Committee noted the appointment of Councillor Mrs Aspinall as Chair, and
Councillor Mrs Bowyer as Vice Chair.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Chair's Urgent Business

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

Terms of Reference

The Committee noted the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny
Committee’s Terms of Reference subject to the addition of audiology and children’s
mental health.

The Chair highlighted that items that fall between the Health and Adult Social Care
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Education and Children’s Social Care

Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be addressed by having discussions
between both Chairs and officers.

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 June 2018



Page 2

Overview of the Health Landscape

The Committee were shown the Kings Fund video which explained how the NHS in
England works and recent changes that have happened.

Clir Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care) introduced this item
and invited Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People), Shelagh McCormick
(New Devon CCGQG), Sonja Manton (South Devon and Torbay CCG), Ann James
(University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust), Dr Adam Morris (Livewell Southwest)
and Ruth Harrell (Director for Public Health) to give the Committee an Overview of
the Health Landscape.

Members agreed that a document with key contacts for emergency casework issues
would be created and circulated to Councillors.

Integrated Commissioning Scorecard

Rob Sowden, Performance Advisor and David Spencer, NEW Devon CCG were
present to share with the Committee the Integrated Commissioning Scorecard. The
report was updated on a quarterly basis and based primarily on the four integrated
strategies. The indicators were taken from a number of national outcomes
frameworks which were benchmarked against other local authorities. The report
was always open for review and uses a red, amber, green system to identify changes
in performance. The workings of the document were here to provide support and
questions.

Members noted the update.

Members requested that officers provide a short report explaining where trends are
changing and the measures in place to correct this.

Integrated Finance Monitoring Report

Craig McArdle, Director of Integrated Commissioning provided an overview of the
Integrated Finance Monitoring Report. The report tracks progress and spilt between
the part of People’s Directorate and the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).

The CCG commissions two contracts: the University Hospital and Livewell
Southwest but there was a block on these contracts because as an STP they were
working more collaboratively. The People’s Directorate covers share packages of
care for adults and children. The report was compiled on a monthly basis and
reported to this Committee for an overview.

Members noted the update.

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 June 2018



Page 3

Work Programme

The Committee discussed the work programme and it was agreed that the following
items would be added to the work programme for July -

¢  Winter Plan Programme to include the plans from the NHS as well as looking
at flu vaccinations for staff.

e Healthwatch Report and Overview.
The following items to be scheduled into the work programme:
e Monitoring of missed hospital and doctor appointments.
e Update on STP and the structure.
e Self-harming.
e CQC Action.
e Plymouth Safeguarding Adults Board.
e Dental Services.

e Emergency Department.

Electronic prescriptions.
Cross scrutiny items:
e Health and Brexit.

e Adult and Children’s Mental Health.

e Care Leavers up to 25 years.

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 13 June 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



FLI:’-:?:EE.TH L I Ve we I I Northern, Eastern and Western Devon

GOWCFW\)@S{ Clinical Commissioning Group

NHS

University Hospitals

Plymouth
NHS Trust

Returning to Normal

An update on our Plymouth

System Reset

N
=

-
=m
m
m |Leading with excellence, caring with compassion

adt i

G abed

G Wa)| epusby



Urgent Care

University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust achieved an improvement in Emergency
4hr performance in April with 80.7% of patients dealt with in less than 4hrs compared
to 75.7% in March. But still below where it needs to be.

100.0%

95.0%

90.0% ’_/\

85.0%

80.0% - i i i I =n iR iEREEREDEGE S
75.0% B H BB EEEEREEEBEEEEREBEERE I i

70.0%

MU

\

mm ED

_l- —Target
| | ——NHSI Trajectory

65.:0% ‘BB B EBEBEEBEEEREREBEEREEREEEEEE=

GO-OOA I T T T T T 1
B N I I S S-S
WO W 0T P & W W

>

g abed

Leading with excellence, caring with compassion



Plymouth System Reset

I/ bpoc/i11
| & Primary
Care/CPT

' Reab/Dom/
\ Care Homes |}

Leading with excellence, caring with compassion

) abed



Objectives

Achieve and Sustain

Constitutional 4 hour standard >90%

Reduced Stranded <275 — Winter Director Target for 30.6.18
Reduced Superstranded <50 — as above

Reduced Occupancy < 800 beds

Reduced length of stay across all non specialist community
hospital beds to 14 days

Home First — roll out — 60-75 patient visits per week

Robust communications public, staff and patients

SN KX KX

AN

Leading with excellence, caring with compassion

q abed



Our objectives

Reduce 3.5% Reduce
stranded DTOC bed occupancy

patients to 35 patients at UHP to
<250 per day 800 beds

Reduce
length of
stay in
non-specialist
community
beds

Home
First to see
60-75 patients
per week

Leading with excellence, caring with compassion

6 abed



v' Daily email updates for staff

v Social media campaign

ur Communications

From: PHNT, Commurications (UNIVERSTTY HOSPITALS PLYMOUTH NHS TRUST) Sent:  Fri 29/06/2018 1!

Tor
Ce " ) HS - May 4
Subject: Returning to normal: Focus on reducing stranded patients having a8 positive impact A University Hazpiala Plymouth NHS Trist @PHNTNHS - May
Since the start of the #EndP)par 0 challenge, over 100,000 patients have
been up and moving across the 
[...]
ning Group Plymouth
NHS Trust

Next Steps

Maintain Gold and Silver Command

Quantify spend and impact

Further evaluation and decision re location of ED ‘minors’
Finalise principles for ED escalation

GP and Specialist referrals

Formalise ‘flow collaborative’ plan and priorities (e.g. Red to
Green and Stranded/Senior Review round plan).

Complete baseline of community/intermediate care stranded and
super stranded and set target

v’ Establish and embed process for review (similar to DToC) for all
patients stranded and super stranded and identify constraints
and actions required e.g. CHC

Surgical hot clinic go live 4.6.18

ECIP reviews — take/capacity and demand/ED

Review of NHS 111 (Vocare) model — in particular clinical
revalidation

v GOLD DATASET - Alamac replacement update

AN N NN YR

N
2¢ abed

A NEANERN



Page 23 Agenda Item 6

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Care Quality Commission Action Plan Update

Commiittee: Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Date: 25 July 2018

Cabinet Member: Councillor Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social
Care)

CMT Member: Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People)

Author: Craig McArdle, Director for Integrated Commissioning

Contact details Tel: 01752 307530
email: craig.mcardle@plymouth.gov.uk

Ref: CQC

Key Decision: No

Part: I

Purpose of the report:

In December 2017, Plymouth’s Health and Wellbeing system was the subject of local targeted review
conducted by the Care Quality Commission. This review considered system performance along a number of
‘pressure points’ on a typical pathway of care with a focus on older people aged over 65. It also focussed on
the interfaces between social care, general medical practice, acute and community health services, and on
delayed transfers of care from acute hospital settings.

CQC presented their findings to the Plymouth System at a Local Summit on the 2nd February 2018. Plymouth
then had a period of twenty days to complete an action plan that responded to the issues identified in the
report. The Action Plan is designed to be owned by the Plymouth Health and Wellbeing Board.

The Action Plan has now been developed in partnership with the Social Care Institute for Excellence and with
oversight from the Department of Health and has been signed off by the Chair and Vice Chair of the Health &
Wellbeing board.

This presentation has been drafted to provide an update on the progress to date against the Action Plan and
to highlight the successes and remaining challenges facing the successful delivery of CQC’s recommendations.

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

For information only as part of the formal monitoring arrangements agreed March 22 at Plymouth Health and
Wellbeing Board.

OFFICIAL / OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE



This page is intentionally left blank



CareQuality &
Commission &&=

Plymouth Local Target Review

Action Plan Update 25/07/18

L4
Livewell

NHS

GZ abed



Careo.uality Livewell’ m

Commission
Why CQC started the Local System Reviews?

» Following the budget announcement of additional funding for adult social
care, the Secretaries of State asked CQC to undertake a programme of
targeted reviews in local authority areas.

« Each review looked at answering the question:

* How well do people aged 65+ move through the health and social
care system, with a particular focus on the interface, and what
improvements could be made?

« 20 Health and Social Care Systems were reviewed

* Plymouth was identified in the first tranche of 12 with a review date of
December

oz abed



Care Quality oy | .
m IT .. . k- 4 I_ "

Why was Plymouth selected?

Proportion of older people
90th percentile of Proportion of older people (65+) who are discharged  Proportion of discharges

Emergency Admissions length of stayfor  Total Delayed Days (65+) who from hospital who receive (following emergency

(65+) per 100,000 of 65+ emergency per 100,000 18+ were still athome 91days reablement/ rehabilitation admissions) which occur at
Local Authority population admissions (65+)  population after discharge services the weekend
Birmingham 5 14 13
Bracknell Forest 13
Coventry
East Sussex
Halton
Hartlepool
Manchester
Oxfordshire
Plymouth
Stoke-on-Trent
Trafford
York

12 dbed

» At the time of decision Plymouth was rated higher than average against two
national measures; average number of Delayed Transfers of Care (DToC) and a
high number of weekend discharges.



CareQuality BIEM .ol
Commissio%l vewell”  [7Y
What were the Local System Reviews looking at?

* The local area reviews considered system performance along a number of
‘pressure points’ on a typical pathway of care. This focussed on three
specific areas of care:

* Maintaining the wellbeing of a person in their usual place of residence
 Managing people in crisis
« Stepping down people to their usual or new place of residence

Qz abed

« From looking at these three angles CQC want to understand:

» Experiences of older people aged over 65
» The interface between social care and primary care and acute and
community health services

« The findings of all reviews have been compiled into a National Report,

Beyond barriers: How older people move between health and social care in
England, to give overall advice to the Secretaries of State.



CareQuality

What did the review look like?

Pre-prep
27t Oct — 24t Nov
(week 1-4)

27th October:

+ Letter

+ Contact request

» System Information
Return (SIR)

» Relational audit tool

+ Call for evidence
from inspectors

14th | 15t November:

Review leads

* meet senior staff/
run through local
context — Case
track scenario

+ attend local events
with people living in
the area

* Meeting with other
local partners
AHSN, LMC)

Cross directorate
Inspectors focus group

2 weeks:
SIR returned and agree
review schedules

Preparation
w/c 27t Nov (week 5)

Analysis of
documents

Analysis of
qualitative
and
quantitative
data

Liaison with
statutory
bodies and
others (e.g.
NHS E, NHS
l,, HE
[...]
s have been working with practices to
implement the Electronic Frailty Index, pre-emptively identifying those at risk of negative frailty
related outcomes. Full roll out due March 2019 linking in with Social Prescribing and
implementation of Health and Wellbeing hubs

Continuing * Meeting with Adult Social Care CHC lead to review waiting list and identify areas for training and

Healthcare to analyse source of referrals taking place

1e + All Discharge to Assess cases have been allocated and planned in to 28 day completion
processes

« Training to support reduction in referrals and increase in quality of assessments started in April.
Well attended and positive feedback. Train the trainer event attended by NEW Devon CCG, and
awareness sessions have now been completed. Further sessions being planning to introduce
the revise CHC framework alongside fast track training

+ Completion of review of total backlog and outsourcing- all booked or completed awaiting return

Of abed



CareQuality BIEM .ol
Commissio%l M VHS
Reflections and Next Steps

Reflections
* Quarterly meetings with DH&SC are in place and pace and progress has
been recognised
« System still remains fragile around Primary Care, Workforce, and System
Flow
« Hard Reset has achieved significant progress-challenge is to embedding
and sustaining changes pivotal to Winter Preparedness Plans

L ebed

Next Steps
« Development of two year commissioning plan supporting the commissioning
intentions, including:
* Implementation of Enhanced Health in Care Home model
» Launch of two more Health and Wellbeing Hubs
« Development of the Local Workforce Strategy
* Maintaining improvements in system performance




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43 Agenda Item 7

h-althwatch

Plymouth

Annual
Report
2017/18



Healthwatch Plymouth Page 44 2

Contents

Message from our Chair

Message from our Manager
Highlights from our year

o Ul AN W

Who we are
Your views on health and care

Helping you find the answers

e - 
[...]
althwatch organisations, this has been
typified in our contribution to the
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership
where we are pleased to be working closely
with Healthwatch Devon and Healthwatch
Torbay. We believe this makes good use of our
limited resources and, more importantly, gives
a collective and stronger voice on key issues.

As Chair, | want to ensure that every person in
Plymouth can raise their views and concerns
with Healthwatch Plymouth and that we take
the collective voice directly to those who can
improve services.

It remains for me to thank fellow Steering
Group members, the staff team and the
volunteers who work with us for all their
commitment, hard work and team spirit.

Lastly, but most certainly not least, | would
like to thank the many people who’s feedback
is at the heart of our work. We look forward to
2018/19.

Nick Pennell



Healthwatch Plymouth

Page 46 4

Message from our

Manager

Welcome, to the fifth annual
report of Healthwatch
Plymouth.

Healthwatch Plymouth has now been in
operation for five years, but it only seems like
yesterday we were nervously opening the doors
as Healthwatch for the first time on 15t April
2013. For the first few days, prior to new staff
starting, | was the frontline and back office of
Healthwatch! With so many unknowns across our
own network it was a rather daunting task. Five
years later and not only is the health and social
care landscape almost unrecognisable, so is the
Healthwatch network and the Plymouth service.

The local Healthwatch network nationally has
strengthened, likewise here in Devon the three
local Healthwatch have continued to build a
strong relationship and have worked
collaboratively throughout the year to ensure
that the public and patient voice is heard within
the Sustainability and Transformation Partnership
areas of work. You can find more details about
how we are doing this later in this report. As we
commented last year, the health and social care
economy is more challenged
[...]
lthwatch Plymouth made 3
formal requests for information. All of these
requests were responded to within the required
timescale.

England

CareQuality
Commission




Healthwatch Plymouth

Page 62 20

Engagement in
partnership

This year also saw collaboration with
Plymouth City Council and NEW Devon CCG to
engage local people in a conversation about
the formation of local Health and Wellbeing
Hubs. Although the name has subsequently
changed to Wellbeing Hub, the Hubs will
establish a collaborative, integrated and
strategic system response that ultimately
delivers against these key outcomes for
Plymouth and the Western locality of the CCG
for whole population health and wellbeing.

The local model will support regional and
national direction in creating a
transformational place based model of care
that reduces pressure on the health and
wellbeing system across acute, secondary and
primary care settings. This will involve
remodelling of services, the workforce, and
Council/CCG estates in a way that prevents
the need for care and support, and enables
smooth and efficient transition to primary
and community settings. The model will
deliver sustainability, create consistency,
improve outcomes, respond to local need,
and join up services across sectors.

The vision for wellbeing hubs has been
developed alongside key stakeholders and
describes types and levels of support across
three ‘tiers’:-

Healthwatch Plymouth were asked to :

e Ensure that communities across all
neighbourhoods in Plymouth have a
chance to ‘have their say’ in the
development of hubs

e Gather the views of community members
on each ‘potential targeted hub’ in
relation to accessibility, likely usage,
types of services, other potential
locations

€ Make recommendations on whether and
how potential hubs should be taken
forward

¢ Involve community members in
supporting the consultation process
wherever possible, creating a genuine
ethos of meaningful feedback and
consultation owned by the community
themse
[...]
Added to the
Programme - e Winter Plan Programme to include the plans from the NHS as well as looking at flu | work programme.
Minute 8 vaccinations for staff — added to September work programme.

e Healthwatch Report and Overview.
The following items to be scheduled into the work programme:

Monitoring of missed hospital and doctor appointments.
Update on STP and the structure.

Self-harming.

CQC Action.

Plymouth Safeguarding Adults Board.

Dental Services.

Emergency Department.

Electronic prescriptions.

Tracking Decisions — 17 July 2018

Official

€0l ebed

|| way| epuaby



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Minute No. Resolution Target Date, Officer
Responsible and Progress

Cross scrutiny items:

e Health and Brexit.
e Adult and Children’s Mental Health.
e Care Leavers up to 25 years.

Tracking Decisions — |7 July 2018 Official

¥0l 8bed



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 An update on our Plymouth System Reset
	6 Care Quality Commission Action Plan Update
	250718 CQC Action Plan Update Presentation v003

	7 Healthwatch Plymouth Annual Report 2017/18
	8 Integrated Commissioning Scorecard
	9 Integrated Finance Monitoring Report
	10 Work Programme
	11 Tracking Resolutions



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 25 July 2018

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 25 July 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Vice Chair.
Councillors Corvid, Hendy, James, Dr Mahony, Parker-Delaz-Ajete and Vincent.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Loveridge

Also in attendance: Kevin Baber (Chief Operating Officer) and Amanda Nash (Head 
of Communications) from University Hospital Plymouth Trust NHS, Councillor Ian 
Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Carole Burgoyne 
(Strategic Director for People), Anna Coles (Co-operative Strategic 
Commissioning), Nicola Jones (NEW Devon CCG), Tony Gravett, Healthwatch 
Deputy Manager and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Support Adviser).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.45 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

9. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.

10. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting 13 June 2018.

11. Chair's Urgent Business  

The Chair reported that members of the Committee visited the Acute Assessment 
Unit and were given a valuable introduction into how the unit interrelated with the 
emergency department.  They were shown plans for a new emergency department 
which desperately needs updating and were introduced to staff that work brilliantly 
within the current constraints of the emergency department.  The Chair gave thanks 
to Kevin Baber and Amanda Nash for taking the time to show them around.

12. An update on our Plymouth System Reset  

Kevin Baber (Chief Operating Officer) and Amanda Nash (Head of Communications) 
from University Hospital Plymouth Trust NHS were present for this item.  It was 
reported that -

(a) the hospital failed to achieve the 95% accident and emergency 
target for the last two years and even with including the minor 
injury unit (MIU) attendances still failed to achieve the national 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 25 July 2018

standard.  From August last year the hospital took over 
responsibility for the MIUs at Devonport, Kingsbridge and 
Tavistock;    

(b) on the back of improvement work which was being undertaken by 
Royal Devon and Exeter Hospital (RDE) they decided as a system 
led by the western locality improvement board to undertake a 
system reset.  It was important to note that behind every delay 
there’s was a patient involved;  

(c) they had agreed a number of objectives:
 Reduce stranded patients;
 Delayed transfers of care to 35 patients per day;
 Reduce bed occupancy to 800 beds;
 Reduce length of stay in non-specialist community beds;
 Home First to see 60 – 75 patients per week;
 Reduce number of patients in intermediate care beds.

(d) they had learnt from RDE and their experiences and had a 
successful return to normal programme, they focussed 
communications on two groups: staff and partners and patients and 
their families.  The ‘Think MIU’ Campaign nudged people towards 
the MIU at the Cumberland Centre and this had been a really 
successful campaign;

(e) with regard to delayed transfers of care, it was reported that they 
had been on an improvement journey for some time and 
introduced  systematic reviews.  It was not uncommon to discharge 
up to 40 complex patients a day;

(f) the hospital to receive £26m to build radiology theatres over the 
next couple of years.  They were putting forward a second bid for 
£25m for a new emergency department and were at the top of list 
and would hear whether they have been successful in the autumn.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that –

(g) electronic prescribing was used by a lot of patients and Devon Docs 
do carry a stock of frequently prescribed medicines when visiting 
patients.  The Chair raised that electronic prescription would be 
explored at a future scrutiny meeting;

(h) they receive a twice daily update from the 111 service and have asked  
them to provide assurance on staffing levels especially at weekends.  
They were aware of the issues and have concerns that people were 
either being held up on the phone or not being able to speak to 
someone which in turn leads to a trip to the emergency department.

The Committee noted the report.



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 25 July 2018

13. Care Quality Commission Action Plan Update  

Councillor Ian Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Carole 
Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People), Anna Coles (Co-operative Strategic 
Commissioning) and Nicola Jones (NEW Devon CCG) were present for this item.  
It was reported that in December 2017, Plymouth was selected as one of 20 areas to 
undertake a comprehensive targeted review which focused on the entire health and 
social care pathway for people aged 65+ years. 

The review focussed on three specific areas of care:

 Maintaining the wellbeing of a person in their usual place of residence
 Managing people in crisis
 Stepping down people to their usual or new place of residence

Next steps they would be focussing on:

 Development of two year commissioning plan supporting the commissioning 
intentions, including:
 Implementation of Enhanced Health in Care Home model
 Launch of two more Health and Wellbeing Hubs
 Development of the Local Workforce Strategy

 Maintaining improvements in system performance

In response to questions raised, it was reported that:

(a) a Local Workforce Strategy Plan was being produced with key 
representatives aiming to address both the short and longer term 
gaps over the next 5 years;

(b) section of the plan focusses on the health and wellbeing of the 
workforce and that they would continue to build on what was already 
in place;

(c) a recent event showcasing Plymouth as part of an international 
recruitment campaign to attract doctors to city was very successful;

(d) the domiciliary care market continues to be a challenge and they have 
been acknowledged as a system that works well with partners and 
providers and have used that in how they shape the market.  
Domiciliary care providers have joined us as part of the CQC review 
and keen on innovation and looking at how we support people in 
their home;

(e) they invest in training and development and run leadership 
programmes for providers.  As part of the contractual management 
staff have to undertake safeguarding training and this was reviewed 
regularly;  



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 25 July 2018

(f) they have adopted an approach on information sharing across a range 
of different of systems,.  However, it was difficult to have a system 
that met the needs of an individual and were working on how to 
share information across a range of systems so that professionals on 
the ground can access that individual’s information both statutory and 
non-statutory.  A major step forward was the achievement of using 
the NHS identifier across both systems.

The Committee noted the report.

14. Healthwatch Plymouth Annual Report 2017/18  

Tony Gravett, Healthwatch Deputy Manager was present for this item.  It was 
highlighted that –

(a) they worked with primary care commissioning, CCGs and GP 
surgeries and conducted an access survey around people trying to get 
an urgent appointment.  It was reported that most people were seen 
or received a GP call back within 48 hours.  The survey took place 
during winter 2017 and run again winter 2018 and the recent results 
show that it hasn’t got worse;

(b) they had undertaken a focussed piece of work on the Surgical 
Assessment Unit at the request of the hospital looking at patient 
engagement, expectations and waiting times.  We provided some 
recommendations of which some were taken forward such as a board 
explaining the process and how long you can expect to wait because 
of diagnostic testing which may be required.  A further date has been 
arranged to review the progress;

(c) they had been contacted by a patient diagnosed with Sarcoidosis, a 
rare condition which affects the lung capacity but can affect other 
parts of the body and difficult to diagnose.   The patient felt that they 
were not being treated holistically and there was no support group in 
place.  They had since set up a South West Support Group which 
now has 50 members and now understanding the range of issues this 
group were facing;

(d) they were working with the Sustainable Transformation Partnership 
alongside Healthwatch Devon and Healthwatch Torbay sitting on 
different boards and committees;

(e) they have had several meetings with the CQC under their 3 main 
strands: acute service, social care and primary care which has led us 
to both understanding each other’s roles and have provided help with 
the planning of inspections;



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 25 July 2018

(f) there was a shortage of British sign language and interpreters for 
primary care and Derriford for a health appointments.  This had been 
partly caused by the contracted provider.  They were currently 
reviewing this and would like to bring this back to scrutiny in the 
autumn;

(g) they have been involved in the working groups with the trust around 
complex hospital discharge and looking to undertake a survey to hear 
from patients who had gone through the complex discharge pathway.  
They were also looking at the adult social care discharge process;

(h) they have been involved in STP work around children’s procurement 
services and have also have been commissioned by NEW Devon CCG 
to look at Autism Services in Plymouth.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(i) it had always been difficult to make the links with minority groups but 
as part of the Health and Wellbeing Hubs had managed to engage with 
some of these groups.  The evidence so far shows that we are not 
seeing too many issues but engagement was required;

(j) they were aware of a project by the CCG to raise awareness of PPGs 
and to get PPGs more focused in supporting their surgeries;

(k) Plymouth University have been working with Healthwatch Torbay on 
a Digital Inclusion Programme which aims to educate people on how 
to use an on-line system for making a routine appointment.  Access to 
GPs remains an issue and an on-line system for making an 
appointment should not be the only method.

The Committee noted the report.

15. Integrated Commissioning Scorecard  

Following a short debate, the Chair confirmed that if any member of this committee 
wished to explore anything contained within the Integrated Commissioning 
Scorecard to contact the Chair or Democratic Support Adviser.  It was reported 
that the Chair and Vice Chair would be meeting with a Performance Officer to go 
through the scorecard at future meetings and would highlight any concerns back to 
the Committee. 

16. Integrated Finance Monitoring Report  

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated finance monitoring 
report had been included on the agenda for information. As no issues had been 
identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or officers 
had been invited to attend.



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 25 July 2018

17. Work Programme  

The Committee noted the work programme.

18. Tracking Resolutions  

The Committee noted that tracking resolutions which were either progressing or 
complete.


